

The Pyrenean Sheepdog Club of Great Britain

Berger des Pyrénées

PYRENEAN SHEEPDOG UK BREED RESCUE

The Pyrenean Sheepdog Club of Great Britain runs a breed rescue to help protect and provide care for all Pyrenean Sheepdogs in the UK.

PSD Breed Rescue:

- 1. The rescue will help to provide for the safety and care of all KC registered Pyrenean Sheepdogs in the UK. We will work with both Long haired and Smooth faced Pyreneans.
- 2. We will also provide support and assistance for pedigree dogs bred outside the UK that have been imported to the UK and whose current owners are having difficulty with their care.
- 3. Our policy will be for owners to initially contact their dog's breeder and, if necessary, we will support them in doing so.
- 4. The breed rescue does not provide care for Pyrenean sheepdog crosses but will, where possible, pass on information and advice to anyone who contacts the Club.
- 5. The Club provides a helpline service for those who are having difficulty providing ongoing care for their dogs and will seek to provide support and advice and, as a last port of call, will assist with the rehoming of dogs.
- 6. Our aim will be to provide support for owners having difficulties to either enable them to continue to care for their dog or, if necessary, keep the dog until a new home can be found.
- 7. Where a dog has been returned to a breeder, if required, we will provide support to this breeder in finding a new home.
- 8. Where it is not possible for a dog to remain with its current owner the Club will take over ownership of the dog and ensure it is cared for in a suitable foster home. Kennels will only be used as a last resort.
- 9. Foster homes will be provided with support and assistance by the Club to care for any dogs while a new home is found.
- 10. The Club relies on a network of volunteers to assist with assessing dogs needing rehoming, assessing potential homes, transporting dogs and to foster any dogs needing temporary accommodation. A register is kept of these volunteers, who are mostly members of the Club.
- 11. The Club will hold a list of potential homes for Pyrenean Sheepdogs needing rehoming.
- 12. The Club will work with other rescue organisations which find themselves caring for a Pyrenean Sheepdog by assisting in finding a new home for the dog.
- 13. The Pyrenean Sheepdog Club raises funds to cover the costs of any rescue work. These funds are identified separately in the club accounts.

See also

- Dog Assessment Form
- Transfer of Ownership Form (from current owner to new owner, current owner to the Club and from the club to new owner)
- New home assessment
- Foster Home Application
- Fostering agreement
- Dog statement

Updated May 2021

www.pyreneansheepdog.co.uk